

JUDICIAL BOARD

UCLA UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS ASSOCIATION

M E M O R A N D U M

TO:	Brandon J. Broukhim, USAC Election Board, & the Press
FROM:	Abigail Chapman, Chief Justice
DATE:	April 12, 2019
RE:	Decision: Brandon J. Broukhim v. USAC Election Board

On April 11, 2019, the JUDICIAL BOARD held a COURT OF HEARING for Case No. 19-1 *Brandon J. Broukhim J. v. USAC Election Board.*

The JUDICIAL BOARD was asked to issue judgment on the following questions questions:

- 1. Did the Election Board violate USA Constitution Article 3.B.1?
- 2. Did the Election Board violate USAC Election Code Article 1.2?
- 3. Did the Election Board violate USAC Election Code Article 2.1.2?
- 4. Did the Election Board violate USAC Election Code Article 2.4.1.o.i?
- 5. Did the Election Board violate USAC Election Code Article 2.6.1.a,d,g,h,j?
- 6. Did the Election Board violate USAC Election Code Article 2.8.1.a?

With regard to the first question, the JUDICIAL BOARD finds with the PETITIONER, Brandon J. Broukhim with a vote of 6-0-0 in its favor.

With regard to the second question, the JUDICIAL BOARD finds with the PETITIONER, Brandon J. Broukhim with a vote of 6-0-0 in its favor.

With regard to the third question, the JUDICIAL BOARD finds with the PETITIONER, Brandon J. Broukhim with a vote of 6-0-0 in its favor.

With regard to the fourth question, the JUDICIAL BOARD finds with the PETITIONER, Brandon J. Broukhim with a vote of 6-0-0 in its favor.

With regard to the fifth question, specifically with regard to Election Code Article 2.6.1.a the JUDICIAL BOARD finds with the PETITIONER, Brandon J. Broukhim with a vote of 6-0-0 in its favor.

With regard to the fifth question, specifically with regard to Election Code Article 2.6.1.d the JUDICIAL BOARD finds with the RESPONDENT, USAC Election Board with a vote of 6-0-0 in its favor.

With regard to the fifth question, specifically with regard to Election Code Article 2.6.1.g the JUDICIAL BOARD finds with the PETITIONER, Brandon J. Broukhim with a vote of 6-0-0 in its favor.

With regard to the fifth question, specifically with regard to Election Code Article 2.6.1.h the JUDICIAL BOARD finds with the PETITIONER, Brandon J. Broukhim with a vote of 6-0-0 in its favor.

With regard to the fifth question, specifically with regard to Election Code Article 2.6.1.j the JUDICIAL BOARD finds with the RESPONDENT, USAC Election Board with a vote of 2-4-0 in its favor.

With regard to the sixth question, the JUDICIAL BOARD finds with the RESPONDENT, USAC Election Board with a vote of 0-4-2 in its favor.

In accordance with the Official Rules of the Judicial Board, the full opinion will be made available within two weeks.

•

The Official Rules of the Judicial Board can be found on the USAC website at: https://www.usac.ucla.edu/jboard/docs/jboardrulesv2.pdf



JUDICIAL BOARD

UCLA UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS ASSOCIATION

OFFICIAL ORDER

FROM:	Abigail Chapman, Chief Justice
DATE:	April 12, 2019
RE:	Order: Brandon J. Broukhim v. USAC Election Board

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

The JUDICIAL BOARD has moved and voted to issue an ORDER determined by the decision in Case No. 19-1, *Brandon J. Broukhim v. USAC Election Board*.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

The JUDICIAL BOARD orders that no candidate who submitted their registration paperwork after 12 p.m on March 18th, 2019, the date listed on the USA Council approved Election Calendar, is allowed to run in the current spring 2019 USAC Election.

Per admission by Election Board Chair and Representative Kyana Shajari, The JUDICIAL BOARD has found the only legitimate filing deadline to be the one presented to the USA Council on the approved Election calendar, March 18th 2019 at 12 p.m.

This order takes effect immediately.

The Official Rules of the Judicial Board can be found on the USAC website at: <u>https://www.usac.ucla.edu/jboard/docs/jboardrulesv2.pdf</u>